The Group and the Company attribute a fair value on the FFB prior to harvest at each statement of financial
position date as required under MFRS 141 “Agriculture”. FFB are produce of oil palm trees and are harvested
continuously throughout the financial year. Each FFB takes approximately 22 weeks from pollination to reach
maximum oil content to be ready for harvesting.

 In determining the fair values of FFB, management has considered the oil content of all unripe FFB from the
week after pollination to the week prior to harvest. As the oil content accrues exponentially in the 2 weeks prior to
harvest, the FFB prior to 2 weeks before harvesting are excluded in the valuation as the fair values are considered
negligible.

 The valuation model adopted by the Group is income approach which considers the expected net cash inflows
with reference to the market value of FFB at the date of harvest adjusted for transportation and other cost to sell at
the point of harvest. Changes to the assumed prices of the FFB and tonnage included in the valuation will have a
direct effect on the reported valuation.

 Sensitivity analysis

 A 10% increase/decrease in the average oil palm FFB selling price (RM/MT) would result in the following to the fair
value of the biological assets:

 Group

2021 2020

RM RM

10% increase 140,796 90,718

10% decrease (140,796) (90,718)

Annual Repor t  2021   |   Sin Heng Chan (Malaya) Berhad 125

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 DECEMBER 2021
(Cont’d)

18. TRADE RECEIVABLES

 Group

2021 2020

RM RM

Trade receivables

Third parties 5,120,530 4,835,232

 Trade receivables of the Group comprise amounts receivable for sale of goods and income receivable from energy
and facilities management services. The credit period granted on sale of goods and income receivable from energy
and facilities management services ranges from 14 to 60 days (2020: 14 to 60 days).

19. OTHER RECEIVABLES, DEPOSITS AND PREPAYMENTS

 Group  Company

2021 2020 2021 2020

RM RM RM RM

Other receivables 1,871,238 1,808,260 155,987 140,487

Less: Allowance for impairment losses (1,658,954) (1,658,954) (140,487) (140,487)

212,284 149,306 15,500 -

Refundable deposits 1,178,933 2,541,524 52,563 1,449,423